

**FILED**

Case No. A21-1349

February 22, 2022

---

**State of Minnesota**

**OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS**

**In Supreme Court**

---

Under the Rainbow Early Education Center

Relator/Appellant,

v.

County of Goodhue,

Respondent.

---

An appeal from the  
Order & Judgment dated Sept. 15, 2021  
in Case No. 25-CV-19-824  
In the Minnesota Tax Court,  
Tax Court Judge Wendy Tien.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
RELATOR/APPELLANT**

---

Ryan Simatic, Esq. I.D. #0392462  
BIERSDORF & ASSOCIATES, P.A.  
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 339-7242  
Attorneys for Appellant

Stephen O'Keefe, Esq.  
Carol Lee, Esq.  
454 W. Sixth St.  
Red Wing, MN  
(651) 267-4950  
Attorneys for Respondent

Dated: February 22, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** \_\_\_\_\_ *iii*

**ARGUMENT** \_\_\_\_\_ **1**

**I. Because the County does not address whether the inquiries to determine an exempt educational institution should be “factors” or “elements,” the Court should treat Appellant’s argument as unopposed and hold the inquiries are factors.** \_\_\_\_\_ **1**

**II. A taxpayer does not need to “coordinate” with, or obtain approval from, a local, public school district to qualify for a tax exemption as an educational institution.** \_\_\_\_\_ **6**

        A. Cases of the Minnesota Tax Court have little, if any, precedential effect and do not serve as guidance for this Court. \_\_\_\_\_ 6

        B. “Coordination” with a local, public school district is not a factor under *Nw. Preparatory* or any law, and should not be a factor because it would allow public districts to deny exemptions to private schools. \_ 7

**III. The Tax Court’s overreliance on *Nw. Preparatory* was erroneous.** \_\_\_\_\_ **9**

**CONCLUSION** \_\_\_\_\_ **11**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE, RULE 132.01** \_\_\_\_\_ **13**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Kmart Corp. v. Cty. of Stearns</i> , 710 N.W.2d 761 (Minn. 2006)	6, 7
<i>Ninetieth Minn. State Senate v. Dayton</i> , 903 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 2017)	9
<i>State v. Nw. Preparatory Sch.</i> , 249 Minn. 552, 83 N.W.2d 242 (1957).	
_____	passim

### **Statutes**

Minn. Stat. § 120A.22	5
Minn. Stat. § 122A.022 (2021)	10
Minn. Stat. § 132.05 (1953)	10
Minn. Stat. § 271.01	7
Minn. Stat. § 272.02	5

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Minn. Const. art. X § 1	11
Minn. Const. art. XIII § 1	5
